
a Fox Rothsch i Id LLP 

u ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

434 Fayetteville Street 

Suite 2800 

Raleigh, NC 27601 

Tel (919) 755-8700 Fax (919) 755-8800 

www.foxrothschild.com 

March 10, 2023 

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston 
Chief Clerk 

North Carolina Utilities Commission 

430 N. Salisbury Street 
Room 5063 

Raleigh, NC 27603 

Re: In the Matter of 

M. GRAY STYERS, JR. 
Direct No: 919.755.8741 

Email: GStyers@Foxrothschild.com 

Joint Application of Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc., Bald Head Island Limited 

LLC, and Bald Head Island Ferry Transportation, LLC, for Approval of Transfer of 
Common Carrier Certificate to Bald Head Island Transportation, LLC, and Permission 
to Pledge Assets 

NCUC Docket No. A-41, Sub 22 
Spoil Basin Volume Report 

Dear Ms. Dunston: 

Attached for filing in the above referenced docket on behalf of Bald Head Island 

Transportation, Inc. (BHIT), Bald Head Island Limited, LLC (BHIL), and Bald Head 

Island Ferry Transportation, LLC (BHIFT), collectively "Applicants", is the Spoil Basin 
Volume Report. 

If you should have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely, 

M. Gray Styers, Jr. 

California Colorado Delaware 

Nevada New Jersey New York 
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A Pennsylvania Limited Liability Partnership 

District of Columbia Florida 

North Carolina Pennsylvania 
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South Carolina Texas 

Minnesota 

Washington 
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Enclosure 

cc: Parties and Counsel of Record 
William E. H. Creech - NC Public Staff 
Elizabeth D. Culpepper- NC Public Staff 
Lucy Edmondson - NC Public Staff 
Jessica Heironimus - NC Public Staff 
Gina Holt - NC Public Staff 
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Charles A. Paul. II1 
Chief Executive Officer 
Bald Head Island Limited, LLC 
PO Box 3069 
Bald Head Island, NC 28461 

Bruce Marek, P.E. 
5489 Eastwind Rd 

Wilmington, NC 28403 
910-799-9245 
March 9, 2023 

Re: Bald Head Island Limited LLC Deep Point Marina, 1301 Ferry Road, Southport, NC Spoil 
Basin Volume Report. Updated Post 2022 Marina Dredging. CAMA #91-96. 

Bald Head Island Limited LLC (Limited/BHIL) has asked that I evaluate the current volumes 
of the Deep Point Spoil Basins as an update to the S&ME Capacity Report #4505-19-003B dated 1-19-
21 based on Bateman Civil Survey Company As-Built Survey seal date 12/16-20. both included. The 
Bateman survey was provided in association with the transfer of property to BHIT A (Bald Head Island 
Transportation Authority) by Bald Head Island Limited (BHIL), the current o'A-rner and operator of the 
Deep Point Terminal and adjacent marina. The remaining capacity volume stated prior to June 20 I 9 
was approximately 31,500 cubic yards." 

With delayed completion of the transaction. BHIL constructed a second. smaller, appx 9000 cu 
yd spoil basin per Minor Modification to its CAMA 91-96 Major Permit and Revision to its Sediment 
& Erosion Control Permit Bruns-2017-049 Revised 8-19-21. Minor Mod date of 1-18-22. BHIL then 
engaged Coastal Dredging LLC to dredge the marina basin and barge staging area. By hydrographic 
pre and post surveys. appx 32,758 cu yds were dredged to the two basins in 2022. 

Main Spoil Basin along barge entry road 
Google Earth Images 9-2-21 

Location of second Spoil Basin along Main Entry Road 
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Per my design drawing C2B for the second spo i l  bas in, seal date 8-20-2 l the design spo i l  
volume to  e levat ion 22 FMSL was 9,200 cu ft .  Top of Berm e levat ion for 4 '  freeboard i s  e levat ion 26 
FMSL.  Basin bottom is  a t  0 FMSL ( into the groundwater a few feet). Autocad offsets of topo l ines 
produced tight rad i i  with the multiple inward offsets from top of berm which the basin builder rounded 
oft� losing some volume. Conservative ly ,  1 estimate the as-bui l t  volume to the 22 FMSL max spo i l  
height is  8500 cu yds .  Based on 3 -6-23 site visi t, spoi l /water had settled to  appx 1 9  FMSL. Estimated 
remain ing volume to 22 FMSL is appx 2 ,200 cu yds based on Autocad inside of basin areas of 22,3 50  
sf at 22 FMSL, 2 1 ,000 sf  a t  2 I FMSL. 1 9.800 s f  a t  20 FMSL and 1 8,600 s f  a t  1 9  FMSL .  8 .500-2,200 
= 6,300+/- cu yds of spo i l  i s  currently i n  the second bas in .  

Based on 2022 dredge quantity of 32 ,758  cu  yds - 6 .300 cu yds = 26,458 = 26,500 cu yds were 
placed i n  the main spo i l  bas in .  The Bateman 1 2/ 1 6/20 survey est imated that there was 27.409 cu yd 
avai l ab i l ity to  the 3 0  FMSL max imum spo i l  height leve l ,  and 3 8, 1 43 cu yds  to the 4 · Freeboard height 
of 34 FMSL. Bateman had actual l ow point of berm at 3 3 .73 FMSL.  

The main spo i l  bas in has a wood p latform/walkway from the top of berm out  to the water 
contro l  structure/spi l lway riser. 1 1 -4-22 Survey by ESP and Associ ates i ndicates the top of th i s  
'·wal kway'' i s  e levation 36.47 FMSL and top of riser is 3 5 .44 ' .  3-8-23 measurements for  spo i l  height 
were 93" from top of walkway to riser bulkhead plus 22' '  to water = 1 1 5 '"/ l 2=9. 58 ' .  Water is s i tt ing 
above the spoi l .  probably less than 1 ' .  For round numbers using I 1 ' ' would put spo i l  height at I OS 
below the  36.47 FMSL wal kway, and again using round numbers top of  spo i l  = 36 .47- 1 0 . 5  = 26 
FMSL. Based on the 1 1 -4-22 ESP Survey and using l .  75H:  1 V inside s ide s lopes, the 30  FMSL area i s  
70,550  sf and the 26 FMSL area is 63 . 1 00 sf. Appx vol ume remain ing to 30  FMSL in  main spo i l  bas in  
= 9,900 cu yds .  Per the  1 1 -4-22 Survey, the  low point along the  i nside top perimeter was 3 3 . 1 5  FMSL.  
Grade stakes were then set to  rai se any low areas to a minimum of 34 .5  FMSL.  BHIL had maintenance 
work done, inc lud ing c learing of brush and fi l l i ng of the low points. Whi le i t  was 1 6  ½'" of fi l l  at the 
ESP low point, numerically we only gained OS of extra vol ume as Bateman rounded h i s  3 3 .73 ' low 
poin t  up to 34 .0 for his calcs .  Added volume below the 4 '  freeboard from 30  FMSL to 30 . 5  FMSL = 
1 ,3 00 cu yds. 9900+ 1 300 = 1 1 ,200 cu yds currently ava i lable i n  the main spo i l  bas in at Deep Point . 
P lus the 2 .200 cu yds avai lable in the second spo i l  bas in  = 1 3 ,500 cu yds. Note that the average of 48 
poi nts a long the inside perimeter of the top of the basin ,  spaced appx 25' on center. i s  3 5 .66' . there are 
sufficient high areas to rai se the low point 6" to 3 5 FMSL, with a 4 · free board storage height of 3 1  
FMSL .  That extra 0 . 5 '  would add 1 .3 00 cu  yds for a potential of 1 4,800 cu  yds of  avai lable capaci ty .  

Spoil Bas in  Volumes: in 2007. the bottom of the empty main spoi l basi n  was 7 FMSL, wi th a 
few low areas at 6 FMSL .  Using the 1 1 -4-22 ESP i nside top perimeter and offsett ing downward and 
inward at l . 75H : 1 V  if empt ied. the vol ume from 8 FMSL to 30 . 5  FMSL is appx 43 .300 cu yds .  From 
8 FMSL to 3 1  FMSL = 44.600 cu yds. From 7 FMSL to 3 1  FMSL = 44,600 cu yds. Note that the 
l.75 : 1  is less steep than the l .5 H : 1 V  inside side s lopes of the new second basin .  Same calcs using a 
conservative 2H:  l V inside slope is 40,300 cu yds 8 FMSL to 30 .5  FMSL and 4 1 ,300 cu yds for 7 
FMSL to 30 . 5  FMSL if emptied. NoA� , nw{ 2H :  l V i s  what Sediment and Erosion Control a l lows for 
outside of spo i l  bas in s ide slopes� .,S""ee:m'Si , 

1 
i.µ_gs DPMSB 1 -4, seal dated 3 -9-23 and C2B 8-20-2 1 .  
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Deep Point Marina  Main Spoi l  Basin 

11-4-22 ESP Survey Points 

I ns ide top of berm 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 3 34. 12 FMSL NAV088 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 5 34.09 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 7 35 .62 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 9 34.83 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 11 35.87 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 13 35.77 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Ptll 14 36 .21 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 18 35 .41 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 20 36.24 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 21 36.49 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 --4-2 2  Pt# 23 36. 18 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 25 35.58 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 27 36.37 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1 -4-22 Pt# 30 37.02 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 32  36 .34 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 34 36 .42 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 35 36 .04 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 38 35.90 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 40 36.10 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt/I 41 36 .45 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 44 37 .09 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 45 36.70 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 48 37 .27 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 49 37.57 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 52 37 .56 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 53 37 .86 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 55 35.01 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 60 34 . 16 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 61  34.44 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1 -4-22 Pt# 64 35.82 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 65 35.41 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1 -4-22 Pt# 68 35 .58 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 69 35.52 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 72 35.78 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 73 35 .21 FMSL NAVD88  

ESP  1 1 -4-22 Pt# 75 34.89 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 78 34.31 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 79 34 .27 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 --4-22 Pt# 8 1  33.96 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11--4-22 Pt# 84 34.46 FMSL NAV088 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 85 33 . 1 5  FMSL  NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-2 2  Pt# 87 33.35 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 90 33 .21  FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-22 Pt# 92 35 .58 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 1 1-4-2 2  Pt# 95 37.58 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Pt# 96 38.31  FMSL  NAVD88 

ESP 11-4-22 Pt# 99 36.02 FMSL NAVD88 

ESP 11 -4-22 Ptll 100 34.57 FMSL NAVD88 

48 Points 35.66 FMSL Average 

Low Point 

Bruce Marek, P . E .  

5489 Eastwind Rd  

Wi lm i ngton , NC 28403 

Fi l led to 34.5 FMSL 

Fi l led to 34.5 FMSL 

' '  

Fi l led to 34.5 FMSL 

Fil led to 34.5 FMSL 

F i l l ed to 34.5 FMSL 

F i l led to 34.5 FMSL 

F i l led to 34.S FMSL 

Fi l led to 34.5 FMSL 

F i l led to 34 .S FMSL 

Fi l led to 34.S FMSL 

F i l led to 34.5 FMSL 



r�I�il�i:::::--�� 
i ST ATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

f I Department of Env ironmental Qual ity 
I f and ! 

i Coastal Resources Commission 
I 

l}trmtt I fur 
I 

l� 
� l\:'.l_ajor Deve lopmen in  an Area of Env ironmenta l Concern 

I 
L :::

s

:::�: �"::: ;,:I::: :�:suant to NCGS 1 1 3 -229 

I I �::::,::in7�:v�I:::��:�: Umited, ���.:� B:

x 

JO��u::::,"�:p)::�M�n:�::: ,o the Cape Fear 
I I River . as requested in the permittee· s letter dated 9/ 1 5/202 1 .  

I 
i ncluding the attached workplan drawings ( 4) (C I ,  C2A. C2E, C3) dated (8/1 6/2 1 , 8/ 1 5/2 1 , 8/20/2 1 ,  7/23/2 1 )  I 

t
1 

respectively . 
·�-....a:.=�i-===---- li i This perm it. issued on_ January .18, 2022 . is subject to compl iance with the appl ication (where consistent 

with the penn it). a l l  applkable regulations. spec ial condit ions and notes set forth below. Any violat ion of these terms may 
be subject 10 fines. imp,isMmem o, civ i l  actio

�r�d�:

y 

��:��:�: :��:, 

be nul l and void  

I 
Un less spec ifical ly altered herein. th i s  M inor Modification authorizes the construction of a second 
dredge materia l  bas i n  and disposal area 10 accommodate materia l  from the dredging at Deep Point 
Marina. al l as expressly and spec i fica l ly set forth in the attached letter and workplan drawings. Any 
addit ional development activ ities may requ ire a modification of this  pennit. 

No dredge materia l sha l l  be p laced with in  30 feet of the normal  h igh-water l i ne. 

(See attached sheet for additional conditions) 

This pem1it action may be appealed by the pennittee or other 
qualified persons within twenty (20) days of the issuing date . 

This perm it must be accessible on-site to Department 
personnel when the project is inspected for compliance. 

Any maintenance work or project mod ification not covered 
hereunder requires further Division approval . 

Signed by the authorit of the Secretary of DEQ and the Chair 
of the Coastal Resources Commission. 

Braxton C .  Dav is, Director 
Div i s ion of Coastal Management 

This permit and its conditions are hereby accepted. l All worl< mu• ,ease wheo th, pecmit e,pires o, I "' December 31 , 2025 

� �� 

In issuing this permit, the State of North Carol ina agrees that 
your project is consistent with the North Caro l ina Coastal 1_ --��----=l&llio. ..... ..:::.::_ ________ _ 

i 

g 
z 

Management Program. Signature of Perrnittee 
fooie: . o�ieo:�:�0::oc:1 o -...x�'-<>-'"�,.,.-e-..�<-«<����;.-'l-�-<--X--x•>----"A-V--->«�..,o,,o..,x��+����-...-,_,..,.._,_..,..._,.._,_ 

• l 

If _,. ' 

1 
'j 

.,. 
t * 

- ". 1., " 
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!' . 
�· ;w 
.. ;,..i, ' . 

lllj• 

he terminal end of the pipe l ine sha l l  be positioned at or greater than 50 feet from any part of the dike 
-and a maximum d istance from spi l lways to al low sett lement of suspended sediments. 

The dredge pipe a l ignment sha l l  fol low the al ignment as depicted in  the workplan drawings sheet (C I ,  
dated 8/ 1 6/2 I ), 

A water contro l  structure shal l be insta l led at the intake end of the effluent pipe to assure compl iance 
with water qual ity standards .  

The disposal area effluent sha l l  be contained by pipe. trough, or s imi lar dev ice to a point at  or beyond 
the normal low water level to prevent gu l ly eros ion and unnecessary s i ltat ion . 

The diked disposal area sha l l be constructed a suffic ient distance from the normal h igh-water leve l or 
any marsh and sufficiently maintained to e l im inate the possib i l i ty of d ike erosion or dredge materia l  
deposition into surrounding wet lands or waters. 

9) The dredge materia l  disposal area sha l l  be inspected and approved by a representat ive of the Div ision of 

1 0) 

Coastal Management prior to the commencement of any dredging activ it ies. 

General 

The perm ittee and/or h is or her contractor shal l meet with a representative of the Divis ion prior to 
project in iti ation . 

I 
I 
I 

1 1 ) This  Minor Modification shal l be attached to the original Permit  No. 9 1 -96, which was issued to the i 
permittee on 6/3/96. as wel l  as a l l  subsequent modifications. refinements, and renewals, and copies of al l f 
documents m ust be read i ly ava i lable on site when Div ision personnel inspect the project for compl iance. I 

1 2) A l l  conditions and stipu lations of the act ive permit remain in force 1mless specifical ly a ltered here in . 

NOTE: 

NOTE: 

NOTE: 

NOTE: 

This perm it does not e l im inate the need to obtain any addi t ional state, federal or local permits, 
approvals or authorizat ions that may be requ i red. 

The U .S .  Army Corps of Engineers assigned the project Action ID SA W- 1 996-02657 . 

The Div isio11 of Water Resources assigned the proposed project D W, R Project No .  1 99 5- I 268v 3 .  

A m inor mod ification appl ication processi ng fee  of  $ 1 00 was received by DCM for  this project. 
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J anuary 1 9, 2021 

Ba ld Head Is l and Transportation  Authority 
c/o McGui re Woods, LLP 
300 North Th i rd Street, Su ite 320 
Wi lm i ngton, North Carol i na  2840 1 

Attent ion :  

c/o 

Reference: 

Dear Ms .  Rabon:  

Ms .  Susan Rabon 
M r. D ickson McLean 

Henry Kitche n, McGu i re Woods 

Updated Spoil Area Capacity Report 

Deep Point Marina 

Southport, North Caro l i n a  
S&ME P roject No. 4305 - 1 9-003B 

via ema i l :  h kitchen@mcgu i rewoods.com 

S&M E, Inc .  (S&ME) is p l eased to submit th is  updated spoi l a rea capac ity report for the  Deep Point M ar ina located 
in Southport, North Caro l i na .  The work was completed i n  genera l accordance with our proposa l  number 43-
2000259, dated Ma rch 1 7, 2020. 

Project And Site Information 

Current and  future operation s  of the  Ba ld Head I s land Transpo rtat ion  Authority (SH IT  A) ferry term ina l s  wi l l  requ i re 
the continued d redg i ng  of the mar ina ' s  waterways. The d redged spo i l s  fo r the Deep Point Mar ina a re cu rrent ly 
p l aced onsite i n  the d redge spo i l  a rea shown in the attached Figures 1 and 2 .  P rior to t ransfe r  of the property to 
BH IT A, Ba ld H ead Is land Lim ited (BH I L), the cu rrent owner and operator of the mari n a, stated they wou ld p rovid e  
t h e  rema in ing capacity vol ume  to ld t o  B H ITA a t  the  beg i n n i ng o f  t h e  property transact ion process . That 
rema in i ng  capacity volu m e  stated prio r to J une  20 1 9  was a pprox imately 3 1 , 500 cub i c  yards. 

A Spoil Area Capacity Report, dated J u ne  4, 20 1 9, prepa red by S&M E for BH ITA, was prepared to est imate the 
rema in i ng  capacity of the d redge spoi l  a rea as of Apr i l  30, 201 9. At that time the rema in ing  capacity of the spoi l  
a rea at  t he  Deep Poi nt M a ri n a  was determi ned to  be 1 4,950 cub i c  yards wh i l e  ma i nta i n i ng fou r  feet o f  freeboard 
be low the top of the l owest po int  on  the exter ior berm. The rema i n i ng  capac ity of the spoi l  a rea is 25,640 cubic 
yards with  no  freeboard . Th is was less than the rema i n i ng  capac ity vo l u me p resented to B H ITA by BH I L. 

I n  a n  effort to p rovide the requ i red rema in i ng  capacity of the d redge spoi l  bas in pr ior  to property transfer, BH I L  
representatives removed spo i l s  from t h e  bas in and  p laced at a nother location on the  ma ri na  property i n  
N ovember 2020. 

S&ME, Inc. I 320 1 Spr ing Forest Road I Ra le ig h, NC 276 1 6  I p 9 1 9.872 .2660 I www.smeinc.com 
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Updated Spoil Area Capacity Report 

Deep Point Marina 

Southport, North Carol i n a  
S&M E Project No. 4305 - 1 9 -003B 

To determine the rema i n i ng  capac i ty of th i s  spo i l  a rea, after the November 2020 remova l of spo i l s  from the basin ,  
BH ITA requested S&ME to perform a n  u pdated capacity survey. S&ME contracted with a local North Ca rol i n a  
professiona l  l icensed surveyor (PLS), B atema n  C iv i l  Survey Company (Bateman), t o  conduct t h e  onsite survey ing .  

Description of Activities and Observations 

Deep Point Marina 
Batema n  surveyed the d redge spo i l  a rea by wa lk ing the berm and the i nter ior su rface of the spoi l  a rea on 
December 1 0, 2020. The su rvey a l so uti l ized a d rone  on  December 1 1 , 2020. The m ajority of the a reas were 
access i bl e . 

Capacity Results 

Deep Point Marina 
Based on the survey, the rema in i ng  capacity of the spo i l a rea at the Deep Po int M ari na  is 27.409 cubic yards while 
maintaining four feet of freeboard below the top of the lowest po int on the exterior  berm. I n  20 1 9, the BH I L  
personnel noted that t he  term i na l wa s  to ma i nta i n fou r  foot of freeboard i n  t he  spo i l  area. The  rema i n i ng capacity 
of the spoi l a rea is 38, 743 cubic yards without the four feet of freeboard. 

There may l i ke ly be some conso l i dat ion or subs id ence of the s poi l  over t ime, whi ch may inc rease the storage 
volu me. The  su rvey map p repared by  Batema n  C iv i l  Su rvey i s  attached. 

Closing 

S&ME appreciates the opportun ity to provide ou r  services on this project. P lease contact us  i f  you have a ny 
questions  rega rd ing th is  report o r  if we may be of fu rther assistance. 

S i ncere ly, 

S&ME, Inc. 

Claud ia  Irvin 
P roject P rofess iona l  
c irvi n@smeinc.com 
9 1 9-954-6208 

Attachments - F ig u re 1 - Site Map  - Deep Po i nt Ma ri na  

Wayne Watterson, P . E. 
Sen ior  Engineer 
wwatterson@sme inc.com 
336-288-7 1 80 

F igu re 2 - D redge Spo i l  Area - Deep Poi nt Ma ri na  
Ma i n land  Dredge Spo i l  Pond  Capac i ty As-B u i l t Su rvey 
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GIS BASE LAYERS WERE OBTAINED FROM THE 201 6  NCONEMAP AERIAL ORTHOIMAGERY 
LAYER AND THE 2016 BRU NSWICK COUNTY PARCEL SHAPE F ILE .  THIS MAP IS FOR 

£ INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. ALL FEATURE LOCATIONS DISPLAYED ARE 

c APPROXIMATED. THEY ARE N OT BASED ON CIVIL SURVEY IN FORMATION, UNLESS STATED 
� OTHERWISE. 
0 11-------.-------------------------
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- DREDGE SPOIL AREA - DEEP POINT MARINA 

DEEP PO INT  M ARINA S PO I L  AREA CAPACITY REPORT 
1 30 1  FERRY ROAD 

SOUTHPORT, BRUNSWICK COU NTY, NORTH CAROLINA 
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